UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVENTORY COST CALCULATION
FOR PUBLIC CLEANSING
MANAGEMENT-WEB BASED

MOHD NAJMUDDIN BIN KHADIRUN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of
the requirements for the degree of Bachelor in

Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

| declare that the work on this project/dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.. The project/dissertation is original and
it is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as

referenced work.

In the event that my project/dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned
above, | voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree of the Bachelor
Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours) and agree be subjected to the disciplinary

rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Student : Mohd Najmuddin Bin Khadirun
Student’s ID No ; 2015298324
Project/Dissertation Title : Inventory Cost Calculation for Public Cleansing

Management-Web Based
Signature and Date
Approved by:
I certify that [ have examined the student’s work and found that they are in accordance
with the rules and regulation of Department and University and fulfils the requirement

for the award of degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour’s)

Name of Supervisor : Mdm. Noorazwani bt Mohd Razi
Signature and Date



ABSTRACT

Environment Idaman Sdn Bhd company use Geographical Information System (GIS)
in the process of data collection until data processing in order to calculate the inventory
costing. The data will through the process of reducing error and verifying process to
ensure the accuracy of the data which actually consuming a lot of time and it is can be
considered as complicated process. The company expect that a system can be built to
solve the problem or improve the system that they are currently used. So, this study is
carried out to improve the data processing by producing a database by using model
builder which is used to calculate the cost for all of the data based on each feature and
it rate for costing. A system is creating to show all of data in the map format included
all of the attribute data which has been created by using model builder. The system is
created using ArcGIS online which can synchronize with the ArcGIS software that used
by the company. Users can use the web application in order to manage their financial

costing of public cleansing management.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Research Background
1.2 Research Gap

1.3 Problem Statements
1.4 Aim

1.5 Objectives

1.6 Research Questions
1.7 Study Area

1.8 Significant of Study

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Introduction to Geographic Information System
2.3 ArcGIS software
2.3.1 Summary Statistics
2.4 GISin Inventory Cost
2.5 Web-GIS based Framework for Sustainable and Smart City

viii

Vi
Vil
viil
xi

xii

0 N OO OO O O N P P -

© O© O v

10
11
12
12



2.6
2.7
2.8

Integrated Municipal Solid Waste Management System (IMSWMS)

Technological Acceptance Model

Summary

CHAPTER THREE
METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Introduction

Methodology

Project Planning

3.3.1 Selection of Study Area

3.3.2 Selection of Software

Data Acquisition

3.4.1 Spatial Data Collection

3.4.2 Existing Data

Data Preparation

3.5.1 Data transfer

3.5.2 Projection

3.5.3 Data editing

3.5.4 Verification process

Data Processing

3.6.1 Data Modelling Using Model Builder
3.6.2 Web based development process

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR
RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.0
4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction

Collected Data

GPS (Juno) Data Collection

4.2.1 Data editing result

4.2.2 Data inventory result

Inventory Database

4.3.1 Result for the code selection

4.3.2 Result of the model builder database

iX

14
15

16
16
16
17
19
19
20
21
21
22
23
23
24
25
26
27
27
31
32

33
33
33
34
35
35
37
38
38
41



	INVENTORY COST CALCULATION FOR PUBLIC CLEANSING MANAGEMENT-WEB BASED
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Research Gap
	1.3 Problem Statements
	1.4 Aim
	1.5 Objectives
	1.6 Research Questions
	1.7 Study Area
	1.8 Significant of Study

	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Introduction to Geographic Information System
	2.3 ArcGIS software
	2.3.1 Summary Statistics

	2.4 GIS in Inventory Cost
	2.5 Web-GIS based Framework for Sustainable and Smart City
	2.6 Integrated Municipal Solid Waste Management System (IMSWMS)
	2.7 Technological Acceptance Model
	2.8 Summary

	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Methodology
	3.3 Project Planning
	3.3.1 Selection of Study Area
	3.3.2 Selection of Software

	3.4 Data Acquisition
	3.4.1 Spatial Data Collection
	3.4.2 Existing Data

	3.5 Data Preparation
	3.5.1 Data transfer
	3.5.2 Projection
	3.5.3 Data editing
	3.5.4 Verification process

	3.6 Data Processing
	3.6.1 Data Modelling Using Model Builder
	3.6.2 Web based development process

	3.7 Summary


	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Collected Data
	4.2 GPS (Juno) Data Collection
	4.2.1 Data editing result
	4.2.2 Data inventory result

	4.3 Inventory Database
	4.3.1 Result for the code selection
	4.3.2 Result of the model builder database
	4.3.3 The database result

	4.4 Inventory Cost Calculation Web Based on ArcGIS Online
	4.4.1 Web application tools
	4.4.2 Usability testing
	4.4.3 Web App Test feedback

	4.5 Summary


