UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVENTORY COST CALCULATION FOR PUBLIC CLEANSING MANAGEMENT-WEB BASED

MOHD NAJMUDDIN BIN KHADIRUN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work on this project/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. The project/dissertation is original and it is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

In the event that my project/dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree of the Bachelor Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours) and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Student	:	Mohd Najmuddin Bin Khadirun
Student's ID No	:	2015298324
Project/Dissertation Title	:	Inventory Cost Calculation for Public Cleansing
		Management-Web Based
Signature and Date	:	

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student's work and found that they are in accordance with the rules and regulation of Department and University and fulfils the requirement for the award of degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour's)

Name of Supervisor	:	Mdm. Noorazwani bt Mohd Razi
Signature and Date	:	

ABSTRACT

Environment Idaman Sdn Bhd company use Geographical Information System (GIS) in the process of data collection until data processing in order to calculate the inventory costing. The data will through the process of reducing error and verifying process to ensure the accuracy of the data which actually consuming a lot of time and it is can be considered as complicated process. The company expect that a system can be built to solve the problem or improve the system that they are currently used. So, this study is carried out to improve the data processing by producing a database by using model builder which is used to calculate the cost for all of the data based on each feature and it rate for costing. A system is creating to show all of data in the map format included all of the attribute data which has been created by using model builder. The system is created using ArcGIS online which can synchronize with the ArcGIS software that used by the company. Users can use the web application in order to manage their financial costing of public cleansing management.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS		ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT		iii
		iv
		v
ABS	STRAK	vi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES		vii
		viii
		xi
LIS	T OF FIGURES	xii
СН	APTER ONE	1
INT	RODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Research Gap	2
1.3	Problem Statements	5
1.4	Aim	6
1.5	Objectives	6
1.6	Research Questions	6
1.7	Study Area	7
1.8	Significant of Study	8
CH	APTER TWO	9
LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Introduction to Geographic Information System	9
2.3	ArcGIS software	10
	2.3.1 Summary Statistics	11
2.4	GIS in Inventory Cost	12

2.5 Web-GIS based Framework for Sustainable and Smart City 12

2.6	Integrated Municipal Solid Waste Management System (IMSWMS)	13
2.7	Technological Acceptance Model	14
2.8	Summary	15
CHA	APTER THREE	16
ME	THODOLOGY	16
3.1	Introduction	16
3.2	Methodology	17
3.3	Project Planning	19
	3.3.1 Selection of Study Area	19
	3.3.2 Selection of Software	20
3.4	Data Acquisition	21
	3.4.1 Spatial Data Collection	21
	3.4.2 Existing Data	22
3.5	Data Preparation	23
	3.5.1 Data transfer	23
	3.5.2 Projection	24
	3.5.3 Data editing	25
	3.5.4 Verification process	26
3.6	Data Processing	27
	3.6.1 Data Modelling Using Model Builder	27
	3.6.2 Web based development process	31
3.7	Summary	32
CHA	APTER FOUR	33
RES	SULT AND ANALYSIS	33
4.0	Introduction	33
4.1	Collected Data	34
4.2	GPS (Juno) Data Collection	35
	4.2.1 Data editing result	35
	4.2.2 Data inventory result	37
4.3	Inventory Database	38
	4.3.1 Result for the code selection	38
	4.3.2 Result of the model builder database	41